ent Pack

Public Do Ul

V&

N s

COUNCIL

N

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 23 October 2014

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32
OTH
AGENDA PART | Pages

ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

APPLICATION TO VARY AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - THE 1-28
MOOSE - 193 ASHLEY ROAD, HALE, ALTRINCHAM, WA15 9SQ

APPLICATIONS WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT (STANDING ITEM)

To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to:

Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence and
attach the agreed conditions: or

Agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties present.
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.



Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 23 October 2014

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors M. Freeman, P. Lally and B. Sharp (Chairman)

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic Services Officer
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 15 October 2014 by the Legal and
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road,
Stretford

M32 OTH..

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for
the meeting

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if
you intend to do this or have any queries



Agenda Item 2

AGENDA ITEM NO.

TRAFFORD COUNCIL
THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 23%° OCTOBER 2014
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PUBLIC PROTECTION

REPORT REF. NO.

APPLICATION TO VARY AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE ~
THE MOOSE - 193 ASHLEY ROAD, HALE, ALTRINCHAM, CHESHIRE, WA15 9SQ

PURPOSE

To invite Members to consider an application to vary an existing premises licence which-has
received representations from the Council’s Pollution Section and a local resident.

OPTIONS

The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of subsection 18(4) of the Licensing Act

2003.

lain Veitch
Head of Public Protection

Further Information From:
Name: Joanne Boyle

Team Leader (Licensing)
Extension: 4129

Proper Officer for the purposes of LGA 1972,S.100D
(background papers): Head of Public Protection

Appendices:
Appendix A — Application, Operating Schedule, Current Premlses licence and Plans (mcludlng

new layout of premises) .
Appendix B1 — Representation from Pollution Section

Appendix B2 — Representation from local resident
Appendix C - Extract of Secretary of States Guidance — Llcensmg Objective: Public Nuisance

Appendix D — Extract of Trafford Council Licensing Policy 2011 — 2014
— 7.0 Licensing Objectives — Public Nuisance

Page 1

LA0337/14 — Moose, 193 Ashley Road, Hale‘




1. Background

1.1  The premises known as The Moose - 193 Ashley Road, Hale, Altrincham,
Cheshire currently holds a premises licence (PL051062). The premises is

described as a wine bar.
1.2 The current premises licence permits the following activities:

Sale of Alcohol (on & off premises)
Monday to Sunday ; 10.00 - 23.00

Provision of Regulated Entertainment (indoors)

Recorded Music
Monday to Sunday ; 09.00 — 23.00

2, Application

21 On 5™ September 2014, the Licensing Section received an application from The
' Little Deli (Knutsford) Ltd., to vary the current premises licence for 193 Ashley
Road, Hale, Altrincham, Cheshire, WA15 9SQ. (Appendix A).

2.2 The application requests an extension to the current licensing hours and the
inclusion of the outside decking area on to the current plans.

2.3 The hours requested for the licensable activities on the variation application are as
follows:

Sale of Alcohol (on & off premises) :
Monday to Sunday : 10.00 - 00.00

Provision of Regulated Entertainment : (indoors)
Recorded Music '

Sunday to Wednesday ~ : 09.00 — 00.00
Thursday to Saturday ; 09.00-00.30
Page 2

LA0337/14 — Moose, 193 Ashley Road, Hale




2.4  The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application process
including advertising the application in a newspaper, advertising by way of public
notice at the premises and submitting a copy of the complete application to all
Responsible Authorities. The application is deemed to be correctly submitted.

3. Representations

3.1  On the 26" September 2014 the Council's Pollution Section agreed with the
applicant that the following condition be included on the premises licence if the
variation was granted: (Appendix B1)

‘The use of the external drinking area to the rear of the property shall not be
permitted beyond 9.00pm.’

The applicant has confirmed in writing his agreement to the inclusion of this
condition.

3.2  On the 25™ September 2014 the Licensing Section received a representation from
a local resident objecting to the extension of the licensed area to include the
external drinking area. (Appendix B2)

4, Options

4.1 The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of
subsection 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003. The steps specified are:

4.1.1 To grant the licence subject to-

e conditions consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the
application modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives; and

» any mandatory conditions which must be included under the Licensing Act
2003

4.1.2 to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;
[...]
ERVED THROUGH LICENSING

e | understand that | must now advertise my application '

® | have enciosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation X

e | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will X

be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE

STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003.TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION :

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or
other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the

applicant please state in what capacity.

o/
Signature
Date 05/0#2/014
Capacity - DIRECTOR - The Little Deli (Knutsford) Limited

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please

read-guidance note12). I signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

| Date

| Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13) »

Mr David Michael Sorrigan
c/o The Little Deli (Knutsford) Limited

42 Stamford Park Road

Altrincham

Cheshire
WA15 9EP

Post town | Altrincham Post code I WA15 9EP

Telephone number (if any) _

| If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

Page 13




Aviendix A

OSL Sy EZ ey B o e R

T AUy KTTHSY S FSOGN M L

N e B E)

SCALE 1:100 @ A3

YIvY
1t M23Fa
7o NAFLRA

Z

VLT

4
i

(5]
(@)

©
ol



Aenpix A

Century House

Ashley Hotel

Bowling Green

Car Park

A B
N A

\Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of
he Contraller of HMSQ © Crown Copyright,_am "

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil prpce_edings.?\

Yeans
‘Trafford MBC [Licence numlger L,?\ 07632] _
W= S W\

TRAFFORD

COUNCIL

THE MOOSE | Soale 111250 1P oura oG

193 ASHLEY ROAD Sew—
HALE

Area (or thereabouts):

Page 15




Movenpix A

Part 1 — Premises Details
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES OR, IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP

REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

The Moose
193 Ashley Road, Hale Altrincham, WA15 QSQ

Telephone :

i WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED, THE DATES

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

Recorded Music -
" Supply of Alcohol

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUT HORISES THE CARRYING OUT DF LICENSABLE

e

ACTIVITES
Recorded Music-Indoors
Monday to Sunday - 09:00 to 23:00

'Non Standard Timings:
From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of

permitted hours on New Years Day.

) An extra hour on the date when British Summer Time commences.

Alcohol-On & Off the premises
Monday to Sunday - 10:00 to 23:00

Non Standard Timings: '
From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of

permitted hours on New Years Day.

An extra hQur on the date wheanritish Summer Time commences.

Page 16




ArfeDux A

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Monday to Sunday - 08:00 to 00:00

Non Standard Timings:
From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of

permitted hours on New Years Day.

An extra hour on the date when British Summer Time commences.

'WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL, WHETHER THESE ARE

ON AND/OR OFF SUPPLIES
M. The sale of alcohol by retail for consumption ON and OFF the premises.

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND ENMAIL (WHERE
AVAILABLE) OF LICENCE HOLDER

The Little Deli (Knutsford) Limited
42 Stamford Park Road, Altrincham, WA15 9EP

NANME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES
SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF

ALCOHOL
Mr Oliver Haussels ‘ Telep hon. |

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE
| HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMIS
[...]
CCTV to ensure the safety of the
staff, customers and the general public.

2. All staff are trained in the responsible retailing of alcohol on a six
monthly basis. '

3. There is a strict "Challenge 25" protocol in the retail establishment and
also customers drinking on the premises must do so responsibly.

4. Customers who appear to be intoxicated will be refused service.

PPN3
Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ's and ampllfled

voices) must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a
nuisance at any noise sensitive properties".

PPN4
All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated

entertainment is being provided except in the event of an emergency.

PPN6
There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they .

can be seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) -
notices requiring customers to leave the premises and the area qunetly
(Note, this may also include a reference to vehicles). : :

i

Signature of Authorised Officer

Page 20




bhvre~nd e B

Taylorl, Janet

From: Pollitt, Richard

Sent: 26 September 2014 15:17

To: David Sorrigan (dsorrigan@aol.com)
Cc: Taylorl, Janet

Subject: The Moose Bar, 193 Ashey Hale.
David,

Further to the premises license variation application you have submitted to Trafford Council for the
The Moose Bar, 193 Ashley Road | would like to confirm that we have agreed for the following
additional condition to be included on the premises license;

1) The use of the external drinking area to the rear of the property should not be permitted

beyond 9pm.
) )
“Please confirm that you are in agreement for this additional condition to be included.

Regards

Richard Pollitt

Scientific Officer

Trafford Council
Poliution,Housing and Licensing
Trafford Town Hall

0161 912 4568

Page 21




—

Aoverdie &7
Jan Taylor ;

Licensing Officer ‘
Regulatory Services

Trafford Council

Licensing Section

Trafford Town Hall

Talbot Road

Stretford

Manchester

M3
[...]
 schedule. Noise could relate not only to music but also from air
handling equipment or from patrons. There are a number of practical ways in which sound
leakage can be addressed, such as: :

o Keeping doors and windows closed and providing adequate mechanical ventilation
or, if necessary, air conditioning

+ Reducing sound levels and installing a sound limiting device to prevent sound
exceeding the appropriate level

o Installing soundproofing measures to contain sound and vibration,
In premises where patrons leave the premises particularly late at night or early in the
morning, the Council will expect the applicant to have included in the operating schedule

practical steps for reducing noise disturbance, such as:

‘e Erecting prominent notices at the exits to premises asking customers to leave
quietly and not to slam car doors, and to respect the rights of nearby residents

Page 26




e At appropriate times making loudspeaker announcements to the same effect

 Instructing door staff to ask customers leaving the premises to leave the area
quietly

¢ Reducing the volume of music towards the end of the evening and where
appropriate playing quieter, more soothing music as the evening winds down

e Banning from the premises people who regularly leave in a noisy manner

e The supervision of any queues formed late in the evening so as to keep noise and
disturbance to a minimum.

7.10 Where relevant representations have been received, conditions may be imposed which
include restrictions on the times when music or other licensable activities may take place
and may include technical restrictions on sound levels at the premises.

7.11 In considering an application, the Council will take into account previous noise and

nuisance complaints, and the ability/willingness of the licensee to deal with such
complaints.

LA0337/14 — Moose, 193 Ashley Road, Hale Page 27




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION TO VARY  AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - THE MOOSE - 193 ASHLEY ROAD, HALE, ALTRINCHAM, WA15 9SQ



Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

23 OCTOBER 2014

PRESENT 

Councillor B. Sharp (in the Chair).
Councillors M. Freeman and P. Lally.

In attendance

P. Grendon Solicitor
S. Bate Senior Licensing Officer
R. Smithson Democratic Services Officer
R. Worsley Democratic Services Officer

2. APPLICATION TO VARY  AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - THE MOOSE - 
193 ASHLEY ROAD, HALE, ALTRINCHAM, WA15 9SQ 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an 
application received from The Little Deli (Knutsford) Limited for the Variation of an 
existing Premises Licence for The Moose, 193 Ashley Road, Hale, Altrincham, 
which had attracted representations from a local resident.

All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee.

Representations were made in support of the application by Mr D Sorrigan, on 
behalf of the applicant. Representations were made against the application by Mr. 
S. Waldron, a local resident.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the application by The Little Deli (Knutsford) Limited for the Variation 
of an existing Premises Licence for The Moose, 193 Ashley Road, Hale, 
Altrincham, be granted, subject to compliance with the conditions outlined in 
the decision notice below.

(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public Protection.

The meeting commenced at 6.33 p.m. and finished at 7.50 p.m.



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23 October 2014

2

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

Sub Committee Councillor B. Sharp (Chairman)
Members: Councillor M. Freeman

Councillor P. Lally

Type of Licence: Variation of an existing Premises Licence: The Moose, 
193 Ashley Road, Hale, Altrincham WA15 9SQ

Representors: Local Resident
Mr S Waldron – in attendance

Pollution, Housing & Licensing Team – Trafford Council
Mr R Pollitt, Scientific Officer – not in attendance

Parties Present:     On behalf of The Little Deli (Knutsford) Ltd
Mr D Sorrigan – Director

Also Present: Mrs J Hollingworth – local resident 

Officers 
Paul Grendon - Solicitor
Stephen Bate – Senior Licensing Officer
Ruth Worsley – Democratic Services Officer
Rob Smithson – Democratic Services Officer

Date of Hearing: Thursday 23rd October 2014

Time Commence:  6.33 p.m.
Time Terminated:  7.50 p.m.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

The Sub-Committee decided that the representations received were relevant 
representations.

To grant a variation of the licensable activities as follows:

Licensable Activities

Sale of Alcohol (on and off the premises):
 Monday to Sunday 10.00  to 00.00
 

 Provision of Regulated Entertainment (Indoors):



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23 October 2014

3

 Recorded Music
 Sunday to Wednesday 09.00 to 00.00
 Thursday to Saturday 09.00 to 00.30

Additional Condition

The use of the external drinking area to the rear of the property shall not be 
permitted beyond 9.00 p.m.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 

1. The Sub-Committee carefully considered the resident’s concerns regarding the 
potential for noise nuisance and balanced those concerns with the interests of 
the applicant and the licensing objectives.

2. The Sub-Committee considered that the additional condition is relevant, 
necessary and proportionate.


